

No. 18-1234

---

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

\_\_\_\_\_  
VALENTINA MARIA VEGA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JONATHAN JONES AND REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ARIVADA,

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourteenth Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Team Number 5  
*Counsel for Respondents*

January 31, 2019

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The Policy is neither unconstitutionally vague nor overbroad ..... 7

    A. *Tinker*'s concern with protecting students from conduct that invades or collides with their rights is applicable to colleges and universities, and this Court should analyze the Policy in light of *Tinker*..... 8

    B. The Policy gives a reasonable person fair notice of the conduct it prohibits and grants a permissible degree of discretion to campus security..... 9

    C. The Policy does not prohibit a substantial amount of constitutionally protected conduct, and this Court should not apply the overbreadth doctrine when other remedies are available ..... 13

II. As applied to Ms. Vega, the University's Policy is constitutional because Ms. Vega materially and substantially infringed upon the right of Mr. Drake to speak and the rights of students to hear him..... 16

    A. School officials have the authority under *Tinker* to regulate speech that interferes with the rights of others to speak and receive information ..... 16

    B. Ms. Vega's speech materially and substantially interfered with Mr. Drake's ability to speak and with students' ability to listen ..... 18

    C. This Court ought to defer to the judgment of school officials in determining that Ms. Vega interfered with the rights of others..... 21

D.	School officials have the authority to regulate Ms. Vega’s speech because it occurred in an educational setting .....	23
CONCLUSION.....		25
CERTIFICATE		
APPENDIX		

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	18, 23
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	10, 23
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	10, 11
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Cameron v. Johnson</i> , 390 U.S. 611 (1968).....	10, 11
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	22
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	18
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	9
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. Of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	18, 23, 25
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	18
<i>L.A. Police Dept. v. United Reporting Publ’g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	15
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	17

<i>Members of City Council of City of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	22
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	15
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	22
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	9, 24
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	9
<i>Slotterback v. Interboro Sch. Dist.</i> , 766 F. Supp. 280 (E.D. Pa. 1991).....	17
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	18
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	25
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg’l Bd. of Ed.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943).....	18
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	13

## Other Authorities

Rita Braver, <i>A War of Words on College Campuses</i> , CBS News (Jan. 21, 2018), <a href="https://cbsn.ws/2RscRK0">https://cbsn.ws/2RscRK0</a> .....	1
Jeffrey J. Selingo, <i>College Students Support Free Speech – Unless it Offends Them</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 12, 2018), <a href="https://wapo.st/2WwJWIp">https://wapo.st/2WwJWIp</a> .....	1
Writings of James Madison (G. Hunt ed. 1910).....	18
